

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

HAROLD WALKER,
Defendant – Appellant.

Supreme Court
No.: 155198

Court of Appeals No.: 327063
Third Circuit Court No.: 14-7222-01

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

KYML WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals

JONATHAN A. MYCEK (P74620)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11th Floor, 1441 St. Antoine Street
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-7616

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court
No.: 155198

v

HAROLD WALKER,
Defendant – Appellant.

Court of Appeals No.: 327063
Third Circuit Court No.: 14-7222-01

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE’S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

The People of the State of Michigan, through Kym L. Worthy, Prosecuting Attorney, County of Wayne, Jason W. Williams, Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals, and Jonathan A. Mycek, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, respectfully ask this Court to deny Defendant’s Application for Leave to Appeal.

1. Defendant’s Application to this Court asserts four of five arguments originally presented to the Court of Appeals;
2. The People’s Brief on Appeal from the Court of Appeals – Issues I through IV – adequately addresses Defendant’s articulated positions;¹
3. The Court of Appeals did not clearly err in rejecting the arguments Defendant now raises before this Court;²
4. Defendant’s Application does not demonstrate any other ground for granting leave.³
5. In sum, Defendant’s application raises no issues worthy of this Court’s review and the application should be denied.

¹ See Appendix A for the People’s Brief on Appeal in the Court of Appeals.

² MCR 7.305(B)(5)

³ MCR 7.305(B)(1)-(3)

Relief

WHEREFORE, the People respectfully request that this Honorable Court deny Defendant's Application for Leave to Appeal.

Respectfully submitted,

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals

Jonathan A. Mycek

JONATHAN A. MYCEK (P74620)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11th Floor, Frank Murphy Hall of Justice
1441 St. Antoine Street
Detroit, Michigan 48226-2302
Phone: (313) 224-7616

Date: January 31, 2017

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iv

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction viii

Counterstatement of Questions Presented ix

Counterstatement of Facts..... 1

Argument 2

I. A prosecutor may fairly respond to arguments first raised by the Defendant in argument. Here, the Defendant raised witness Devon Williams’s potential punishment for admitting to another crime in bolstering his credibility; in response the prosecutor attacked Williams’ credibility with an on-the-record inferential analysis of the facts, law, and attendant circumstances. The prosecutor’s reasonable inference was a fair response to Defendant which did not constitute reversible error 2

Standard of Review 2

Discussion 3

 A. The Prosecutor’s fair response did not deprive Defendant of a fair trial 4

 B. Even if the Prosecutor’s comment was inappropriate, Defendant did not receive an unfair trial 5

II. Where a court departs from jury instructions with language which does not pressure, threaten, embarrass, or otherwise coerce a jury, the departure rarely constitutes reversible error. Here, the jury reported it was deadlocked after 88 minutes; the court (1) concluded this was insufficient for substantive deliberations to have occurred; (2) reminded the jury of their duty to evaluate the evidence; and (3) re-provided instructions to foster discussion. Defendant has not shown plain error where the court would not have caused a juror to abandon his or her dissent to defer to the majority solely for the sake of reaching agreement 7

Standard of Review 7

Discussion.....8

 A. Defendant failed to object or provide an alternative for the trial court’s instruction; the issue is unpreserved and should be examined for plain error.....9

 B. The trial court’s *ad hoc* instruction did not coerce the jury into a verdict, but was designed to remind the jury of the their deliberative duties.9

III. A sentencing court may rely on record evidence and reasonable inferences therefrom when scoring sentencing guidelines. Here, the sentencing court scored OV 19 by relying on testimony from Defendant, defense witness Williams, and the arresting police officers, to conclude that Williams’s testimony was a “sham” created by the Defendant and his witness to interfere with the administration of justice. The sentencing court did not err when it scored 10 points for OV 19.10

Standard of Review.....10

Discussion.....10

 A. Though Defendant’s silence should not have been used against him, there was sufficient record evidence for the trial court to score OV 19 at 10 points11

 B. Since Defendant is not entitled to resentencing, there is no need to be resentenced in front of a new judge.....18

IV. MCL 750.227b(1) provides that “[a] person who carries or has in his possession a firearm when he or she commits or attempts to commit a felony, except a violation of section 223, section 227, 227a, or 230, is guilty of a felony, and shall be imprisoned for 2 years,” and paragraph 2 provides that “[a] term of imprisonment prescribed by this section is in addition to the sentence imposed for the conviction of the felony or the attempt to commit the felony, and shall be served consecutively with and preceding any term of imprisonment imposed for the conviction of the felony or attempt to commit the felony.” Defendant was convicted of violating MCL 750.224f – Felon in Possession of a Firearm. A conviction for being a felon in possession of a firearm is not excluded from operation of MCL 750.227b – Felony Firearm.....19

Standard of Review.....19

Discussion.....19

V. Absent authorizing statute, a consecutive sentence may not be imposed. Here, Defendant alleges that the judgment of sentence incorrectly shows his Felony-Firearm conviction runs consecutive to his Felon-in-Possession of a Firearm and Carrying-a-Concealed-Weapon convictions. If true, it is error since carrying a concealed weapon cannot serve as a predicate for felony-firearm; the consecutive sentences authorized by MCL 750.227b(2) is inapplicable. If true, Defendant is entitled to an amended Judgment of Sentence.....23

Standard of Review.....23

Discussion.....24

Relief.....25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Authority

<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 599 U.S. 766 (2010).....	11
---	----

State Authority

<i>Dan De Farms, Inc. v. Sterling Farm Supply, Inc.</i> , 465 Mich. 847 (2001)	20
<i>Gilbert v. Second Injury Fund</i> , 463 Mich. 866 (2000)	20
<i>Maier v. General Telephone Co. of Michigan</i> 466 Mich. 879 (2002)	20
<i>Miller-Davis Co. v. Ahrens Constr., Inc. (On Remand)</i> , 296 Mich. App. 56 (2012).....	13
<i>People v. Adams</i> , 430 Mich. 679 (1988)	12
<i>People v. Barbee</i> , 470 Mich. 283 (2004)	11
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 290 Mich. App. 465 (2010).....	2
<i>People v. Bobo</i> , 390 Mich. 355 (1973)	12
<i>People v. Bookout</i> , 111 Mich. App. 399 (1981).....	15
<i>People v Brown</i> , 279 Mich. App. 116 (2008).....	5
<i>People v Brown</i> , 294 Mich. App. 377 (2011).....	4
<i>People v. Callon</i> , 256 Mich. App. 312 (2003).....	2, 3

<i>People v. Calloway</i> , 469 Mich. 448 (2003)	22
<i>People v. Carines</i> , 460 Mich. 750 (1999)	2, 8, 19, 23, 24
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 463 Mich. 459 (2000)	24
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 309 Mich. App. 74 (2015).....	3, 4
<i>People v. Cortez</i> , 206 Mich. App. 204 (1994).....	24
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 468 Mich. 77 (2003)	20
<i>People v. Dillard</i> , 246 Mich. App. 163 (2001).....	22
<i>People v. Dupree</i> , 486 Mich. 693 (2010)	7
<i>People v. Fennell</i> , 260 Mich. App. 261 (2004).....	7
<i>People v. Galloway</i> , 307 Mich. App. 164 (1984).....	13
<i>People v. Gillis</i> , 474 Mich. 105 (2006)	7
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 256 Mich. App. 212 (2003).....	7, 24
<i>People v. Grant</i> , 470 Mich. 477 (2004)	13
<i>People v. Guerra</i> , 469 Mich. 966 (2003)	20
<i>People v. Hardin</i> , 421 Mich. 296 (1984)	7, 10, 11, 14

<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 494 Mich. 434 (2013)	10
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> , 474 Mich. 174 (2006)	8
<i>People v. Hershey</i> , 303 Mich. App. 330 (2013).....	12
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , 132 Mich. App. 730 (1984).....	11, 14
<i>People v. Honeyman</i> , 215 Mich. App. 687 (1996).....	12
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 487 Mich. 783 (2010)	10
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 298 Mich. App. 128 (2012).....	13
<i>People v. Kennebrew</i> , 220 Mich. App. 601 (1996).....	5
<i>People v. Malone</i> , 180 Mich. App. 347 (1989).....	10
<i>People v. Mesick (On Reconsideration)</i> , 285 Mich. 535 (2009)	6
<i>People v. Metamora Water Serv. Inc.</i> , 276 Mich. App. 376 (2007).....	23
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 456 Mich. 693 (1998)	22
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 469 Mich. 390 (2003)	20
<i>People v. Pollick</i> , 448 Mich. 376, 382 (1995)	9, 10, 11
<i>People v. Rouse</i> , 477 Mich. 1063 (2007)	15

People v. Ryan,
451 Mich. 30 (1996)12

People v. Sullivan,
392 Mich. 324 (1974)9, 11

People v. Underwood,
278 Mich. App. 334 (2008).....12

People v. Unger,
288 Mich. App. 210 (2008).....6

People v. Vettese,
195 Mich. App. 235 (1993).....10

People v. Wiggins,
289 Mich. App. 126 (2010).....12

Pohutski v. City of Allen Park,
465 Mich. 675 (2002)21

Wickens v. Oakwood Healthcare Sys.
465 Mich. 53 (2011)20

Miscellaneous Authority

MCL 8.3a20

MCL 75.220

MCL 750.227(b)(1).....24

MCL 768.297

MCL 769.3410

MCL 777.49(c)11

MCR 2.512(C)7

Scalia, Antonin, *Matter of Interpretation* (Princeton University Press: 1997).....20
